
APPENDIX D 

CPS track assignments for incidents 
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Figure D.1 

Number and percent of incidents categorized into CPS response tracks and “other”  
by DFS district, CY ’00 – ’07 1, 2 

Prevention  Assessment  Investigation Other (untracked) 
Office 

No. % No. % No. % No. % 
All 

Incidents 

District 1 1,590 26.08% 744 12.20% 1,913 31.38% 1,849 30.33% 6,096

District 5 612 13.86% 973 22.03% 1,565 35.43% 1,260 28.53% 4,417

District 6 934 12.72% 2,282 31.09% 1,700 23.16% 2,386 32.50% 7,341

District 7 1,123 16.81% 1,028 15.39% 2,436 36.47% 2,092 31.32% 6,680

District 8 332 7.70% 1,258 29.16% 1,494 34.63% 1,180 27.35% 4,314

District 10 1,309 17.75% 1,957 26.54% 2,270 30.78% 1,830 24.81% 7,375

State Office 1 14.29% 1 14.29% 2 28.57% 3 42.86% 7

Statewide 
5,901 16.29% 8,243 22.75% 11,380 31.41% 10,600 29.26% 36,230

Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 

1     For some offices, the percentages for the prevention, assessment, investigation, and other (untracked) incidents do not add up 
to 100 percent since subsidized adoptions and guardianships are not included in this figure.   

2     Prevention and assessment track incidents numbers include incidents marked since August 2001, when the track system was 
implemented. 
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Figure D.2 

Number and percent of incidents categorized into CPS response tracks and “other”  
by DFS office, CY ’00 – ’07 1, 2 

Prevention  Assessment  Investigation Other (untracked) 
Office 

No. % No. % No. % No. % 
All 

Incidents 

Laramie 141 18.08% 280 35.90% 266 34.10% 93 11.92% 780
Greybull 60 10.07% 195 32.72% 194 32.55% 146 24.50% 596
Gillette 475 12.10% 1,355 34.52% 690 17.58% 1,389 35.39% 3,925
Rawlins 43 3.94% 171 15.67% 289 26.49% 588 53.90% 1,091
Douglas 85 8.54% 326 32.76% 387 38.89% 189 18.99% 995
Glenrock 15 7.81% 49 25.52% 70 36.46% 52 27.08% 192
Sundance 46 13.77% 57 17.07% 49 14.67% 177 52.99% 334
Lander 57 13.48% 78 18.44% 141 33.33% 145 34.28% 423
Riverton 142 13.42% 90 8.51% 363 34.31% 462 43.67% 1,058
Torrington 131 11.05% 504 42.53% 343 28.95% 190 16.03% 1,185
Thermopolis 125 21.89% 56 9.81% 248 43.43% 142 24.87% 571
Buffalo 63 13.26% 118 24.84% 132 27.79% 151 31.79% 475
Cheyenne 1,449 27.26% 464 8.73% 1,647 30.98% 1,756 33.03% 5,316
Kemmerer 81 27.00% 43 14.33% 94 31.33% 82 27.33% 300
Afton 20 5.80% 87 25.22% 153 44.35% 85 24.64% 345
Casper 1,123 16.81% 1,028 15.39% 2,436 36.47% 2,092 31.32% 6,680
Lusk 18 12.68% 56 39.44% 45 31.69% 23 16.20% 142
Cody 23 4.17% 240 43.48% 216 39.13% 71 12.86% 552
Powell 35 6.63% 166 31.44% 180 34.09% 147 27.84% 528
Wheatland 40 5.64% 152 21.44% 360 50.78% 138 19.46% 709
Sheridan 230 11.37% 631 31.19% 731 36.13% 425 21.01% 2,023
Pinedale 48 13.87% 106 30.64% 72 20.81% 119 34.39% 346
Rock Springs 682 16.57% 1,346 32.70% 1,261 30.64% 826 20.07% 4,116
Jackson 39 9.85% 99 25.00% 150 37.88% 102 25.76% 396
Evanston 352 22.98% 221 14.43% 438 28.59% 520 33.94% 1,532
Lyman 87 25.59% 55 16.18% 102 30.00% 96 28.24% 340
Worland 170 24.67% 148 21.48% 223 32.37% 147 21.34% 689
Newcastle 120 20.55% 121 20.72% 98 16.78% 244 41.78% 584
State Office 1 14.29% 1 14.29% 2 28.57% 3 42.86% 7

Statewide 
Total 

5,901 16.29% 8,243 22.75% 11,380 31.41% 10,600 29.26% 36,230
 
Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 

1     For some offices, the percentages for the prevention, assessment, investigation, and other (untracked) incidents do not add up 
to 100 percent since subsidized adoptions and guardianships are not included in this figure. 

2     Prevention and assessment track incidents numbers include incidents marked since August 2001, when the track system was 
implemented. 
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Figure D.3 

Annual CPS incident assigned to prevention track by DFS office,  
CY ’00 – ’07 

Office 
All Prevention 
Incidents 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Laramie 141 4 23 14 24 15 30 31
Greybull 60 1 14 17 10 7 4 7
Gillette 475 37 96 123 83 27 64 45
Rawlins 43 3 7 8 17 2 4 2
Douglas 85 9 17 18 18 6 11 6
Glenrock 15 2 2 1 4 2 3 1
Sundance 46 2 11 9 8 2 8 6
Lander 57  6 11 14 11 11 4
Riverton 142  5 8 22 53 42 12
Torrington 131  4 23 45 23 15 21
Thermopolis 125 5 7 25 15 22 22 29
Buffalo 63  4 2 5 21 17 14
Cheyenne 1,449 57 258 264 158 168 251 293
Kemmerer 81 2 3 6 6 25 25 14
Afton 20 3 1 9 3 3 1 
Casper 1,123 93 345 328 339 7 8 3
Lusk 18 2 4 6 2  1 3
Cody 23 2 1 4 7 7 2 
Powell 35 3 13 9 1 2 2 5
Wheatland 40 2 3 9 11 6 5 4
Sheridan 230 2 19 23 32 44 36 74
Pinedale 48 2 5 14 12 13 2 
Rock Springs 682 56 122 133 135 101 67 68
Jackson 39 3 10 13 7 3 3 
Evanston 352 5 56 60 63 68 58 42
Lyman 87 3 17 8 6 14 8 31
Worland 170 13 35 51 38 14 5 14
Newcastle 120 11 22 24 22 6 13 22

State Office 1   1    

Total 5,901 322 1,110 1,221 1,107 672 718 751 
Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 
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Figure D.4 

Annual CPS incident assigned to assessment track by DFS office,  
CY ’00 – ’07 

Office 
All Assessment 

Incidents 
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Laramie 280 15 32 35 39 33 66 60

Greybull 195 21 36 24 25 27 33 29

Gillette 1,355 43 184 182 51 232 272 391

Rawlins 171 20 43 40 12 4 2 50

Douglas 326 14 24 60 48 49 60 71

Glenrock 49 1  7 14 11 13 3

Sundance 57 1 10 12 6 1 11 16

Lander 78 1 3 7 5 5 20 37

Riverton 90 8 24 9 7 11 9 22

Torrington 504 41 77 67 81 96 78 64

Thermopolis 56 10 3 10 7 14 8 4

Buffalo 118 5 8 15 10 11 35 34

Cheyenne 464 64 134 85 76 40 49 16

Kemmerer 43 4 8 2 7 12 9 1

Afton 87 10 9 18 4 13 16 17

Casper 1,028 37 82 108 93 176 249 283

Lusk 56 11 11 11 8 4 5 6

Cody 240 16 46 41 45 47 23 22

Powell 166 10 25 34 24 17 20 36

Wheatland 152 8 9 22 31 24 34 24

Sheridan 631 34 86 105 74 105 123 104

Pinedale 106 5 21 20 21 20 14 5

Rock Springs 1,346 68 184 223 178 175 234 284

Jackson 99 5 15 14 7 12 23 23

Evanston 221 30 20 24 65 41 27 14

Lyman 55 7 14 5 12 5 6 6

Worland 148 13 21 27 22 25 20 20

Newcastle 121 6 14 14 7 16 33 31

State Office 1       1

Total 8,243 508 1,143 1,221 979 1,226 1,492 1,674 
Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 
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Figure D.5 

Annual CPS incident assigned to investigation track by DFS office,  
CY ’00 – ’07 

Office All Investigations 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Laramie 266 73 45 34 33 23 25 17 16

Greybull 194 58 29 23 7 15 15 25 22

Gillette 690 195 160 39 27 40 87 81 61

Rawlins 289 66 45 50 23 23 35 26 21

Douglas 387 41 58 59 92 31 40 24 42

Glenrock 70 9 9 4 6 14 17 5 6

Sundance 49 13 18 1 1 2 4 3 7

Lander 141 29 22 19 20 13 11 14 13

Riverton 363 89 68 50 18 34 36 48 20

Torrington 343 116 66 29 44 21 15 27 25

Thermopolis 248 64 38 34 27 26 25 15 19

Buffalo 132 16 38 19 13 13 18 10 5

Cheyenne 1,647 404 353 180 176 102 117 167 148

Kemmerer 94 31 18 6 7 8 6 13 5

Afton 153 23 19 12 18 23 18 23 17

Casper 2,436 543 418 247 222 234 225 253 294

Lusk 45 13 8 7 4 3 5 2 3

Cody 216 78 39 34 24 11 11 9 10

Powell 180 38 24 19 12 29 16 21 21

Wheatland 360 57 70 60 54 34 29 31 25

Sheridan 731 149 163 93 78 58 64 65 61

Pinedale 72 14 13 1 2 9 11 13 9

Rock Springs 1,261 323 283 172 126 105 105 74 73

Jackson 150 30 13 16 18 15 21 26 11

Evanston 438 101 47 63 60 67 37 45 18

Lyman 102 30 22 10 8 10 8 4 10

Worland 223 54 26 20 28 33 30 15 17

Newcastle 98 24 29 6 3 3 9 5 19

State Office 2    1  1  

Total 11,380 2,681 2,141 1,307 1,152 999 1,041 1,061 998 
Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 
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Figure D.6 

Annual CPS incidents not assigned to any response track by DFS office,  
CY ’00 – ’07 

Office All Other 
Incidents 

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Laramie 93 11 15 4 9 14 11 11 18 

Greybull 146 22 33 10 14 23 8 16 20 

Gillette 1,389 71 106 99 183 444 203 160 123 

Rawlins 588 33 22 31 69 103 121 126 83 

Douglas 189 73 20 12 11 25 18 18 12 

Glenrock 52 13 9 3  7 10 7 3 

Sundance 177 13 14 16 33 39 15 19 28 

Lander 145 15 11 14 14 23 17 14 37 

Riverton 462 12 40 98 50 60 65 42 95 

Torrington 190 24 18 21 31 34 33 14 15 

Thermopolis 142 15 14 9 15 18 18 24 29 

Buffalo 151 12 17 9 11 32 42 16 12 

Cheyenne 1,756 51 62 86 188 439 457 272 201 

Kemmerer 82 15 7 8 14 9 10 6 13 

Afton 85 4 7 9 25 18 9 6 7 

Casper 2,092 301 191 118 175 234 466 361 246 

Lusk 23 3 2 2 2 8 2 1 3 

Cody 71 4 10 10 13 8 8 9 9 

Powell 147 20 10 5 7 13 31 46 15 

Wheatland 138 8 12 6 35 16 20 28 13 

Sheridan 425 48 35 52 64 79 78 26 43 

Pinedale 119 4 1 2 26 28 23 18 17 

Rock Springs 826 56 24 42 170 172 199 100 63 

Jackson 102 11 7 10 25 9 12 15 13 

Evanston 520 53 49 39 102 96 79 67 35 

Lyman 96 9 6 6 17 11 16 12 19 

Worland 147 11 15 5 21 27 19 21 28 

Newcastle 244 8 22 23 49 53 55 17 17 

State Office 3    2  1   

Total 10,600 920 779 749 1,375 2,042 2,046 1,472 1,217  
Source:  LSO analysis of DFS-WYCAPS data. 

 
 
 


